BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	MUR 7413
Jonathan Jenkins; Jonathan Jenkins for)	
Senate and Chris Ehlinger in his official)	
capacity as treasurer; Indie Party, Co.)	

CERTIFICATION

I, Vicktoria J. Allen, recording secretary for the Federal Election Commission executive session on May 20, 2021, do hereby certify that the Commission failed by a vote of 3-3 to take the following actions in MUR 7413:

- 1. Find no reason to believe that Indie Party Co. violated 52 U.S.C. §§ 30102, 30103, and 30104 by failing to register and report with the Commission as a political committee.
- 2. Find no reason to believe that Jonathan Jenkins for Senate and Indie Party Co. violated 52 U.S.C. §§ 30118(a) and 30125(e)(1) by violating the Acts soft money provisions.
- 3. Find no reason to believe that Jonathan Jenkins for Senate violated 52 U.S.C. § 30102(h)(1) by violating the depository accounts requirements of the Act and regulations in connection with the use of cryptocurrency.
- 4. Close the file.
- 5. Send the appropriate letter.

Commissioners Cooksey, Dickerson, and Trainor voted affirmatively for the motion.

Commissioners Broussard, Walther, and Weintraub dissented.

Attest:

May 27, 2021

Date

Vicktoria Allen

Digitally signed by Vicktoria Allen Date: 2021.05.27 16:22:29 -04'00'

Vicktoria J. Allen

Acting Deputy Secretary of the Commission